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User Guide

Universal
Prosthetic Kit

This product is a Universal Prosthetic Kit consisting of dental implant procedure tools and 
drivers made of medical grade materials, including titanium and stainless steel.

Product description

This Universal Prosthetic Kit is used when implanting a fixture in a place where a tooth is miss-
ing, or when connecting or detaching a cover screw or other upper structures.

Intended use

Hermetically sealed packages should be stored in a dry location away from direct light at 
room temperature. (1~30℃)

Preservation

How to Prepare Before Use
Prior to using this product, the clinician must completely understand the condition, perfor-
mance, and function of the product.

Use only after raising any doubts and verifying any issues with the manufacturer.

For the procedure, a plan must be first established, based on checking the patient’s oral 
condition and accurate judgments.

After taking into consideration the condition of the patient, tools appropriate for the pro-
cedure must be prepared.
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Components

Compatibilty List [Table 1] 

1 Driver
This tool is used to tighten an abutment or abutment screw. 1.2 Hex short, long / 1.25 Hex 
short, long / SCS short, long / Unigrip short, long driver.
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Driver Holder

Torque Ratchet

Holding a hex driver, this tool is used when tightening an abutment or abutment screw 
Intraorally.

Tightening hex driver and measuring torque as changing Tip direction, Tightening and 
loosing can be controlled.

[Figure 1]

Side effects

Warnings

Complications such as malocclusion, Paresthesia caused by neurological damage, Infec-
tions, Injury or damage to other teeth or blood vessels, Bleeding, Discomfort and pain, Bruis-
ing, Swelling, etc.

Implantation must be performed by a dentist who has completed surgical training and 
gained hands-on practice. The implantologist must only use the product after gaining com-
plete knowledge of the surgical methods and precautions, and choose suitable products for 
the treatment plan. Selecting unsuitable patients or operations can cause the failure of the 
implant or occurrence of bone loss surrounding the implant. Patients with excessive occlusal 
force can have osseointegration failure or fracture of the implant; the implantologist must 
use the proper implant diameter, length, and quantity.

Contraindication
Uncontrolled chronic medical disorder (Diabetes, Hypertension, etc.)

High dose irradiation, Radiotherapy in maxillofacial and neck areas
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Precautions
Implants with bigger than 5mm in diameter, and shorter than 7mm are limited to be

used only in the posteriors, and they should be splinted with other restorations during

prosthetic treatment.

All Neobiotech’s instruments are only for use on Neo CMI Implant System.
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How to store and maintain after use
All surgical tools that were used must be immediately detached, washed, and dried, after 
the procedure, then stored at room temperature.

Do not store in a soiled area or where there is a risk of infection.

This product is a non- sterilized medical device. Accordingly, it may be used only after steril-
izing in an autoclave before and after any procedure. (See How to sterilize)
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How to wash after use

After the procedure ends, detach all surgical tools from the tray, soak them in alcohol, and 
rinse them using conventional means.

After washing by using distilled water or flowing water and rinsing, remove any traces of blood 
or foreign objects remaining. Use a syringe or pipe cleaner for areas that are difficult to wash.

Following the instructions of the cleaner manufacturer, dilute the enzyme cleaner using 
distilled water and, after ten minutes of ultrasound washing, rinse using distilled water for 
three minutes.

Completely remove the moisture using a dry cloth or a warm-air circulator.
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Remove all visible foreign objects using distilled water or flowing water and a soft brush. For 
areas that are difficult to clean, use a syringe or pipe cleaner.

Following the instructions of the cleaner manufacturer, dilute the enzyme cleaner using 
distilled water and soak for one minute. Afterwards, using a soft brush, remove any foreign 
objects remaining on any part. 

After washing, rinse for three minutes using distilled water to remove the remaining enzyme cleaner.

Completely remove the moisture using a dry cloth or a warm-air circulator.

Organize the dry surgical tools in the kit case and sterilize, following the sterilization proce-
dure. (At this time, refer to the colors to make the setup easy.
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<Surgical Tools>

<KIT Tray>

How to sterilize
Because the product is a non-sterilized medical device, select a pre-vacuum autoclave.
(Plastic products must not be sterilized at or above 170℃ (338℉)

Before sterilization, the inner wrapper must be removed from the tray. Assembled compo-
nent must be separated in order to improve the efficiency of sterilization.

Using surgical wrap, wrap the tray, seal with autoclave tape, and sterilize.
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<Recommended steam sterilization conditions>
Cycle Time Temperature Exposure Ume Dry Time

Pre-Vacuum 132℃ [270⁣°F] 4 minutes 30 minutes

In order to effectively carry out high-pressure steam sterilization, the use of biological indicators at a reg-
ular interval must be considered.  (Dry heat sterilization or chemical sterilization is not recommended.)

① Minimum time and temperature conditions for steam sterilization to reach the sterilization guarantee level of 10-6

② If regional or national sterilization requirements are stricter than the conditions provided above, they must be followed.

If the above sterilization conditions are exceeded, it is possible that the plastic and components 
may be damaged. The sterilization device must be adjusted to ensure that the recommended 
temperatures are not exceeded.

Swivel Hole

Spare Hex Driver

[Figure 2]

[Figure3]                                  

Name Image COMPATIBLE IMPLANT
OR COMPANY

Code

Product Name Length(mm)

1.2 Hex Driver
(0.48”)

Neobiotech
Biomet 3i
Dentsply-Friadent, Xive
Osstem, DIO
Megagen

HD1210S 10mm

HD1215S 15mm

Name Image COMPATIBLE IMPLANT
OR COMPANY

Code

Product Name Length(mm)

1.25 Hex Driver
(0.5”)

Biohorizons
Zimmer, Astra
Implant Direct Legacy
Camlog, MIS
Dentis, Dentium

HD12510S 10mm

HD12515S 15mm

SCS Driver
Straumann
Implant Direct
Replant

SCSD10S 10mm

SCSD15S 15mm

Unigrip
Driver

Nobel Biocare
Implant Direct Swishplait
Southern Implants
Neoss

UGD10S 10mm

UGD15S 15mm

Traumatic occlusion, Large vertical gaps in jaw rims

Recurring mucosal diseases of the mouth, Poor oral hygiene, Periodontal disease, Oral

bisphosphonate, Bruxism, Xerostomia

Pregnancy, Drug abuse, Smokers/tobacco chewers, Psychiatric disorder, Alcoholism

Anti-coagulant treatment, Cardiovascular diseases

Titanium allergic diathesis

Therapy-resistant parodontopathies, Uncontrolled systemic conditions, Crippling disease
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Storage and maintenance method after use.
Disposable dental implant. Must not reuse.

Must discard opened products, even unused.

Discard the packaging of used products.

Surgical instruments must be cleaned, sterilized, and properly dried with cleaning products, 
alcohol, and distilled water.
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      Neobiotech Co.,Ltd.

#104,24 / #102, 103, 104-1, 104-2, 105, 106, 205, 212, 306, 312, 509, 510, 511, 608, 704, 708, 710 & 10F,

36, Digital-ro 27gil, Guro-gu, Seoul, 08381, Korea

Tel +82 2 582 2885, Fax +82 2 582 2883

Made in Korea   www.neobiotech.co.kr

                 Certification Experts B.V.

Amerlandseweg 7, 3621 ZC, Breukelen, the Netherlands.

NEOPLANT USA

2700 E.Foothill Blvd Ste. 121 Pasadena, CA 91107, USA

Tel:213-387-7704, 7701
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Danish Dette produkt er et universelt protesekit, der består af tandtekniske instrumenter til implantater (f.eks. bor, 
tandtekniske instrumenter), som fremstilles af materiale til medicinsk udstyr såsom rustfrit stål og titanium.

Det universelle protesekit anvendes til implantat af fikstur, hvor der mangler en tand eller ved tilslutning eller fjernelse af 
cover-skrue eller anden overstruktur. 

<Skruetrækker> [Se venligst Figure 1] 
Instrumentet bruges til at spænde abutment- eller abutmentskrue. 1.2 Hex kort, lang/ 1.25 Hex kort, lang / SCS kort, lang / 
Unigrip kort, lang skruetrækker.
<Skruetrækkerholder> [Se venligst Figure 2] 
Instrumentet holder den sekskantede skruetrækker og bruges til spænde abutment- eller abutmentskrue intraoralt.
<Momentnøgle> [Se venligst Figure 3] 
Tilspænding af sekskantskruetrækkeren og måling af moment i forhold til ændring af spidsretning. Tilspænding og løsning 
kan kontrolleres.
<KOMPATIBILITETOVERSIGT> [Se venligst Table 1]

Hermetisk forseglede pakker opbevares på et tørt sted uden direkte lys og omgivende temperatur på (1~30°C )

① Før produktet tages i brug, skal klinikeren fuldt ud forstå produktets tilstand, ydeevne og funktion. ② Må kun anvendes 
efter eventuelle spørgsmål er afklaret med producenten. ③ Til brug af produktet skal der først udarbejdes en plan på grun-
dlag af en nøje vurdering af patientens mundforhold. ④ Efter en vurdering af patienten klargøres de instrumenter, som er 
egnede til proceduren.

Produktbeskrivelse

Tiltænkt anvendelse

Komponenter

Opbevaring

Klargøring før brug

① Da produktet er ikke-steriliseret medicinsk udstyr, skal der anvendes en autoklave til forudgående vakuumbehandling. 
(Plastprodukter må ikke steriliseres ved eller over 170℃) ② Før sterilisering skal den indvendige indpakning fjernes fra bak-
ken. Samlede komponenter skal adskilles for, at steriliseringen er effektiv. ③ Pak bakken med kirurgisk indpakningsmateriale, 
forsegl med autoklavetaper, og udfør sterilisering.
<Anbefalede dampsteriliseringsforhold>

Med henblik på effektiv højtryksdampsterilisering skal det overvejes at bruge biologiske indikatorer med jævne mellemrum. 
(Tør varmesterilisering eller kemisk sterilisering anbefales ikke).
① Minimumstid og temperaturforhold for dampsterilisering for garanteret steriliseringsniveau på 10-6  ② Eventuelt strengere 
regionale eller nationale steriliseringskrav end ovenstående betingelser skal følges.
Hvis de overskrides under ovenstående steriliseringsbetingelser, er der risiko for skade på plast og komponenter. Steriliser-
ingsudstyret skal kalibreres for at sikre, at de anbefalede temperaturer ikke overskrides.

Sterilisering

① Alle anvendte kirurgiske instrumenter skal straks aftages, vaskes og tørres efter proceduren og derefter opbevares ved 
stuetemperatur. ② Må ikke opbevares et snavset sted eller hvor der er risiko for infektion. ③ Dette produkt er ikke-steriliseret 
medicinsk udstyr. Det skal derfor anvendes efter sterilisering i en autoklave før og efter brug. (Se Sterilisering)

① Implantater med en diameter på mere end 5 mm og mindre end 7 mm er begrænset til. ② brug posteriort, og de skal 
deles med restoration i forbindelse med. ③ protesebehandling. ④ Alle Neobiotechs instrumenter er kun til brug med Neo 
CMI Implant System.

① Tandimplantat til engangsbrug. Må ikke genbruges. ② Åbne produkter skal kasseres, også ubrugte. ③ Kassér emballa-
gen til brugte produkter. ④ Tandtekniske instrumenter skal rengøres, steriliseres og tørres korrekt med rengøringsmiddel, 
alkohol og destilleret vand.

① Ukontrolleret kronisk lidelse (diabetes, hypertension osv.) ② Højdosisstråling, strålebehandling maxillofacialt og af halsen 
③ Traumatisk okklusion, større lodret kæbemellemrum ④ Tilbagevendende oral slimhindesygdom, dårlig mundhygiejne, 
paradentose, oral ⑤ bisfosfonat, bruxisme, xerostomi ⑥ Graviditet, stofmisbrug, rygning/tobakstygning, psykiatrisk lidelse, 
alkoholmisbrug ⑦ Antikoagulerende behandling, kardiovaskulære sygdomme ⑧ Titanallergisk diatese ⑨ Behandlingsre-
sistent parodonopati, ukontrolleret systemisk lidelse, ubuling

Komplikationer såsom malokklusion, paræstesi forårsaget af neurologisk skade, infektion, skader på tænder eller blodkar, 
blødning, ubehag og smerter, blå mærker, hævelse osv.

<Tandtekniske instrumenter>
① Når proceduren er afsluttet, fjernes alle tandtekniske instrumenter fra bakken, lægges i blød i alkohol og skylles på almin-
delig vis. ② Efter vask med destilleret vand fjernes eventuelle blodpletter og kontamineringsrester. Vask det mest vanskelige 
område med sprøjte eller piberenser. ③ Brug destilleret vand til at fortynde enzymrengøringsmidlet ifølge anvisningerne fra 
producenten af rengøringsmidlet, og skyl efter ti minutters ultralydsvask med destilleret vand i tre minutter. ④ Fjern al fugt 
med en tør klud eller en varmluftscirkulator.
<KIT-bakke>
① Fjern alle synlige fremmedlegemer med destilleret eller rindende vand og en blød børste. Vask det mest vanskelige 
område med sprøjte eller piberenser. ② Brug destilleret vand til at fortynde enzymrengøringsmidlet ifølge anvisningerne fra 
producenten af rengøringsmidlet og læg i blød i et minut. Bagefter fjernes fremmedlegemer med en blød børste. ③ Efter vask 
skylles i tre minutter med destilleret vand og resterende enzymrengøringsmiddel fjernes. ④ Fjern al fugt med en tør klud eller 
en varmluftscirkulator. ⑤ Organiser de tørre tandtekniske instrumenter i kittet og steriliser ifølge steriliseringsproceduren. På 
det tidspunkt følges farverne for nemmere opsætning.
Opbevaring og vedligeholdelse efter brug

Forholdsregler

Opbevaring og vedligeholdelse efter brug

Kontraindikation

Bivirkninger

Vask efter brug

Finnish Tämä tuote on yleiskäyttöinen proteesisarja, joka koostuu hammasimplanttien toimenpidetyökaluista ja ajureista, 
jotka on valmistettu lääketieteelliseen käyttöön hyväksytyistä materiaaleista, kuten titaanista ja ruostumattomasta 

teräksestä.

Tuotekuvaus

Advarsler

Implantatet skal indføres af en tandlæge, uddannet og med praktisk erfaring i tandteknik. Tandlægen, der indfører implanta-
tet, skal anvende produkter ifølge fuld forståelse af de tandtekniske metoder og forholdsregler og vælge passende produkter 
til behandlingsplanen. Fejl i forbindelse med patientvalg eller operation kan forårsage implantatsvigt eller knogletab omkring 
implantatet. Patienter med for stor okklusal kraft kan opleve osseointegrationsfejl eller fraktur af implantatet. Tandlægen skal 
bruge den korrekt implantatdiameter, -længde og -antal.

① Kertakäyttöinen hammasimplantti. Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. ② Avatut tuotteet on hävitettävä, myös käyttämättömät. ③ 
Hävitä käytettyjen tuotteiden pakkaus. ④ Kirurgiset instrumentit on puhdistettava, steriloitava ja kuivattava asianmukaisesti 
puhdistustuotteilla, alkoholilla ja tislatulla vedellä.

Säilytys ja huolto käytön jälkeen

Varoitukset

Implantoinnin suorittaa hammaslääkäri, joka on suorittanut kirurgisen koulutuksen ja saanut käytännön harjoitusta. Implantoija 
saa käyttää tuotetta vasta saatuaan täydelliset tiedot kirurgisista menetelmistä ja varotoimista ja valittuaan hoitosuunnitelmaan 
sopivat tuotteet. Väärien potilaiden tai leikkausten valinta voi aiheuttaa implantin pettämisen tai implantin ympärillä olevan 
luukatoa. Potilailla, joilla on liiallinen purentavoima, seurauksena voi olla osseointegraation epäonnistuminen tai implantin mur-
tuminen. Implanttilääkärin on käytettävä implantin halkaisijaa, pituutta ja määrää.

Tätä yleisproteesisarjaa käytetään implantoitaessa kiinnikettä paikkaan, josta puuttuu hammas, tai kun peiteruuvia tai muita 
ylärakenteita kiinnitetään tai irrotetaan.

① Koska tuote on steriloimaton lääkinnällinen laite, valitse esityhjiöautoklaavi. (Muovituotteita ei saa steriloida yli 170°C:n 
(338°F:n) lämpötilassa. ② Ennen sterilointia sisäpakkaus on poistettava lusikasta. Kootut osat on irrotettava steriloinnin tehok-
kuuden parantamiseksi. ③ Kääri lusikka kirurgiseen kääreeseen, sulje autoklaavi teipillä ja steriloi.
<Suositellut höyrysterilointiolosuhteet>

<Kirurgiset työkalut>
① Kun toimenpide on päättynyt, irrota kaikki kirurgiset työkalut alustalta, liota niitä alkoholissa ja huuhtele ne perinteisillä 
menetelmillä. ② Kun pesu on tehty tislatulla tai juoksevalla vedellä ja työkalu huuhdeltu, poista mahdolliset verijäämät tai 
vierasesineet. Käytä ruiskua tai piipunrassia vaikeasti pestäville alueille. ③ Laimenna entsymaattista puhdistusainetta puh-
distusaineen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti tislatulla vedellä ja huuhtele 10 minuutin ultraäänipesun jälkeen tislatulla vedellä 
kolmen minuutin ajan. ④ Poista kosteus kokonaan kuivalla liinalla tai lämpimällä kiertoilmalla.
<KIT Tray>
① Poista kaikki näkyvät vieraat esineet tislatulla vedellä tai juoksevalla vedellä ja pehmeällä harjalla. Hankalasti puhdistettavilla 
alueilla kannattaa käyttää ruiskua tai piipunrassia. ② Laimenna entsymaattista puhdistusainetta puhdistusaineen valmista-
jan ohjeiden mukaisesti tislatulla vedellä ja liota minuutin ajan. Poista likajäämät jälkeenpäin pehmeällä harjalla. ③ Huuhtele 
pesun jälkeen kolmen minuutin ajan tislatulla vedellä jäljellä olevan entsyymipuhdistusaineen poistamiseksi. ④ Poista kosteus 
kokonaan kuivalla liinalla tai lämpimällä kiertoilmalla. ⑤ Järjestä kuivat kirurgiset työkalut pakkauksen koteloon ja steriloi ne 
sterilointimenettelyn mukaisesti. (Katso täässä kohdassa värejä, jotta asentaminen on helppoa.)

① Hallitsematon krooninen sairaus (diabetes, hypertensio jne.) ② Suuriannoksinen sädehoito, sädehoito leuan ja kaulan 
alueella ③ Traumaattinen tukos, suuret pystysuuntaiset aukot leuan reunoissa ④ Toistuvat limakalvosairaudet suussa, huono 
suuhygienia, parodontaalisairaus, suun ⑤ bisfosfonaatti, bruksismi, kserostomia ⑥ Raskaus, huumeidenkäyttö, tupakka/
purutupakka, psykiatrinen häiriö, alkoholismi ⑦ Antikoagulanttihoito, sydän- ja verisuonisairaudet ⑧ Titaaninen allerginen 
diateesi ⑨ Hoitoresistentit parodontopatiat, hallitsemattomat systeemiset tilat, invalidisoiva sairaus

① Ennen tämän tuotteen käyttöä lääkärin on täysin ymmärrettävä tuotteen kunto, suorituskyky ja toiminta. ② Käytä vasta, kun 
olet ilmoittanut epäselvyyksistä ja varmistanut mahdolliset ongelmat valmistajan kanssa. ③ Toimenpidettä varten on ensin 
laadittava suunnitelma, joka perustuu potilaan suun kunnon tarkistamiseen ja tarkkoihin arvioihin. ④ Kun potilaan tila on otettu 
huomioon, on valmisteltava toimenpiteeseen soveltuvat työkalut.

Hermeettisesti suljetut pakkaukset on säilytettävä kuivassa paikassa poissa suorasta valosta ympäristön lämpötilassa 
(1~30°C )

<Varsi> [Viitekuva Figure 1]
Tätä työkalua käytetään abutmentin tai abutmentin ruuvin kiristämiseen. 1.2 Lyhyt, pitkä / 1.25 Kuusio lyhyt, pitkä / SCS lyhyt, 
pitkä / Unigrip lyhyt, pitkä ohjain.
<Varren pidike> [Viitekuva Figure 2]
Tätä työkalua käytetään pidettäessä kuusioavainta paikallaan, kun kiristetään abutmenttia tai abutmenttiruuvia intraoraalisesti.
<Momenttiräikkä> [Viitekuva Figure 3]
Kuusiovääntimen kiristäminen ja vääntömomentin mittaaminen kärjen suunnan muuttuessa, kiristäminen ja löysääminen on 
mahdollista.
<YHTEENSOPIVUUSLUETTELO> [Viitetaulukko Table 1]

Käyttötarkoitus

Sterilointi

Peseminen käytön jälkeen

Vasta-aiheet

Valmistelut ennen käyttöä

Säilytys

Komponentit

Swedish Det här är ett proteskit för universalbruk som består av verktyg för tandimplantat och nycklar tillverkade av 
medicinklassade material som titan och rostfritt stål.

Det här proteskitet används vid insättning av en fixtur på en plats där en tand saknas eller vid fastsättning eller borttagning av 
täckskruvar eller andra utvändiga strukturer.

Produktbeskrivning

Avsedd användning

Komplikationer som malocklusion, parestesi orsakad av neurologiska skador, infektioner, skador på andra tänder eller blod-
kärl, blödning, obehag och smärta, blåmärken, svullnad etc.

Biverkningar

① Før produktet brukes, må klinikeren forstå produktets tilstand, ytelse og funksjon. ② Må kun brukes etter å ha reist all tvil 
og bekreftet eventuelle problemer med produsenten. ③ For prosedyren må det først etableres en plan basert på kontroll 
av pasientens orale tilstand og nøyaktige vurderinger. ④ Etter at pasientens tilstand er tatt i betraktning, må det klargjøres 
verktøy som er egnet for prosedyren.

Forberedelser før bruk

Cyklustype Temperatur Tryk Eksponeringstidt Tørretid

Forudgående 
vakuumbehandling 132℃ [270℉] 4 minutter 30 minutter

Syklin tyypin Lämpötila Altistusaika Kuivausaika

Esityhjiö 132℃ [270℉] 4 minuter 30 minuter

<Driver> [Referens Figure 1]
Det här verktyget används för att dra åt en distans eller distansskruv. 1,2 Sexkant kort, lång/1,25 Sexkant kort, lång/SCS kort, 
lång/Unigrip kort, lång nyckel.
<Driver Holder> [Referens Figure 2]
Tätä työkalua käytetään pidettäessä kuusioavainta paikallaan, kun kiristetään abutmenttia tai abutmenttiruuvia intraoraalisesti.
<Torque Ratchet> [Referens Figure 3]
Åtdragning av insexnyckel och mätning av vridmomentet när spetsens riktning ändras, åtdragning och lossning kan kon-
trolleras.
<KOMPATIBILITETSLISTA> [Referens Table 1]

Komponenter

<Skrutrekker> [Referanse Figure 1]
Dette verktøyet brukes til å stramme en abutment eller distanseskrue. 1.2 Sekskant kort, lang / 1.25 Sekskant kort, lang / SCS 
kort, lang / Unigrip kort, lang skrutrekker.
<Skrutrekkerholder> [Referanse Figure 2]
Dette verktøyet holder en sekskantnøkkel og brukes til å stramme en distanseskrue intraoralt.
<Momentskralle> [Referanse Figure 3]
Det er mulig å kontrollere strammingen av sekskantnøkkelen og målemomentet ved å endre spissretningen, stramme og løsne.
<KOMPATIBILITETSLISTE> [Referanse Table 1]

Innholdsstoffer

Varningar

Implantatinsättningen måste utföras av en tandläkare med utbildning i och praktisk erfarenhet av tandkirurgi. Tandläkaren 
får endast använda produkten efter att ha skaffat sig fullständiga kunskaper om de kirurgiska metoderna och försiktighetsåt-
gärder och måste välja lämpliga produkter enligt behandlingsplanen. Om olämpliga patienter eller ingrepp väljs kan implan-
tatet gå sönder eller så kan det uppstå benförluster runt implantatet. Hos patienter med alltför kraftfullt bett osseointegrationen 
försämras eller så kan implantatet gå sönder. Tandläkaren måste använda implantat av rätt diameter, längd och antal.

① Tandimplantat för engångsbruk. Får inte återanvändas. ② Öppnade produkter måste kasseras, även oanvända. ③ 
Kassera förpackningen för använda produkter. ④ Kirurgiska instrument måste rengöras, steriliseras och torkas ordentligt 
med rengöringsprodukter, alkohol och destillerat vatten.

Förvaring och underhåll efter användning

Norse Dette produktet er et universalt protesesett som består av implantatverktøy og skrutrekkere laget av materialer av 
medisinsk kvalitet, inkludert titan og rustfritt stål.

Produktbeskrivelse

Dette universalprotesesettet brukes ved implantering av en fikstur på et sted der en tann mangler, eller ved tilkobling eller 
demontering av en dekselskrue eller andre øvre strukturer.

Hermetisk forseglede pakker skal oppbevares på et tørt sted beskyttet mot direkte lys ved omgivelsestemperatur (1~30°C)

Tiltenkt bruk

Oppbevaring

① Eftersom produkten är en icke-steriliserad medicinteknisk produkt ska en autoklav med förvakuum användas. (Plast-
produkter får inte steriliseras i temperaturer på 170°C (338℉) eller mer.) ② Före sterilisering måste det inre skyddet tas bort 
från brickan. Monterade komponenter måste tas isär för att steriliseringen ska bli så effektiv som möjligt. ③ Linda in brickan i 
operationsduk, förslut med autoklavtejp och sterilisera. 
<Rekommenderade ångsteriliseringsförhållanden>

För att säkerställa att ångsteriliseringen fungerar som den ska måste kontroller med biologiska indikatorer genomföras med 
jämna mellanrum. (Torrsterilisering och kemisk sterilisering rekommenderas inte.) 
① Minimitid och temperaturförhållanden för ångsterilisering för att uppnå garantinivån 10-6  ② Om de regionala eller nationella 
steriliseringskraven är högre än kraven ovan måste de följas.
Om ovanstående steriliseringsförhållanden överskrids kan plasten och komponenterna skadas. Sterilisatorn måste ställas in så att den 
rekommenderade temperaturen inte överskrids.

Sterilisering

Typ av cykel Temperatur Tryck Exponeringstid Torktid

Förvakuum 132℃ [270℉] 4 minuter 30 minuter

① Implantat med en diameter över 5 mm och en längd under 7 mm får endast. ② användas i de posteriora tänderna och 
ska förstärkas med andra restorativa åtgärder vid. ③ protesbehandling. ④ Alla Neobiotechs instrument är endast avsedda 
för användning i implantatsystemet Neo CMI.

① Okontrollerad kronisk sjukdom (diabetes, hypertoni osv.) ② Högdosstrålning, strålbehandling i käk- och halsområdet ③ 
Traumatiserande ocklusion, stora vertikala mellanrum i käkbenet ④ Återkommande slemhinnesjukdomar i munnen, dålig 
munhygien, parodontit, orala ⑤ bisfosfonater, bruxism, xerostomi ⑥ Graviditet, drogmissbruk, rökare/snusare, psykisk 
sjukdom, alkoholism ⑦ Antikoagulantiabehandling, hjärt-kärlsjukdom ⑧ Titanallergi ⑨ Behandlingsresistent parodontopati, 
okontrollerade systemiska tillstånd, sjukdom som leder till funktionsnedsättning

<Kirurgiska instrument>
① När ingreppet har avslutats ska alla kirurgiska instrument tas bort från brickan, blötläggas i alkohol och sköljas enligt 
vedertagna rutiner. ② Efter rengöring med destillerat vatten eller rinnande vatten och sköljning ska alla spår av blod eller 
främmande föremål avlägsnas. Använd en spruta eller rörrensare i områden som är svåra att rengöra. ③ Späd ut det en-
zymbaserade rengöringsmedlet med destillerat vatten enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Skölj med destillerat vatten i tre minuter 
efter tio minuters ultraljudsrengöring. ④ Torka bort all fukt med en torr trasa eller varmluftscirkulator.
<KIT Tray>
① Ta bort alla synliga främmande föremål med destillerat vatten eller rinnande vatten och en mjuk borste. Använd en spruta 
eller rörrensare i områden som är svåra att rengöra. ② Späd ut det enzymbaserade rengöringsmedlet med destillerat vatten 
enligt tillverkarens anvisningar och låt ligga i blöt i en minut. Använd sedan en mjuk borste för att ta bort eventuella främmande 
föremål som finns kvar på någon del. ③ Skölj med destillerat vatten i tre minuter efter rengöring för att ta bort alla rester av 
det enzymbaserade rengöringsmedlet. ④ Torka bort all fukt med en torr trasa eller varmluftscirkulator. ⑤ Organisera de torra 
kirurgiska instrumenten i fodralet och sterilisera enligt steriliseringsproceduren. (Använd färgmarkeringarna!)

Rengöring efter användning

① Alla kirurgiska instrument som har använts måste omedelbart lossas, rengöras och torkas efter ingreppet och sedan för-
varas i rumstemperatur. ② Förvara dem inte på smutsig plats eller där det finns risk för infektion. ③ Den här produkten är en 
icke-steriliserad medicinteknisk produkt. Därför måste den steriliseras i autoklav före och efter varje ingrepp. (Se Sterilisering)

Förvaring och skötsel efter användning

Säkerhetsanvisningar

Kontraindikationer

① Innan den här produkten används måste tandläkaren vara fullt införstådd med produktens skick, prestanda och funk-
tion. ② Får endast användas efter att du har rett ut eventuella oklarheter och frågor med tillverkaren. ③ Innan ingreppet 
utförs måste en plan utformas baserat på patientens orala tillstånd och korrekta bedömningar. ④ När patientens tillstånd har 
beaktats ska verktyg som lämpar sig för ingreppet förberedas.

<Kirurgiske verktøy>
① Når inngrepet er ferdig, skal alle kirurgiske instrumenter løsnes fra brettet, bløtlegges i alkohol og skylles med kon-
vensjonelle midler. ② Etter vask med destillert vann eller rennende vann og skylling, må du fjerne alle spor av blod eller 
fremmedlegemer som er igjen. Bruk en sprøyte eller piperenser til områder som er vanskelige å vaske. ③ Følg anvisningene 
fra produsenten av rengjøringsmidlet, fortynn det enzymholdige rengjøringsmiddelet med destillert vann og, etter ti minutter 
med ultralydvask, skyll med destillert vann i tre minutter. ④ Fjern fukt helt med en tørr klut eller en varmluftssirkulator.
<SETT brett>
① Fjern alle synlige fremmedlegemer med destillert vann eller rennende vann og en myk børste. Bruk en sprøyte eller pi-
perenser til områder som er vanskelige å rengjøre. ② Følg instruksjonene fra produsenten av rengjøringsmidlet, fortynn 
enzymrengjøringsmiddelet med destillert vann og bløtlegg i ett minutt. Bruk deretter en myk børste til å fjerne eventuelle 
fremmedlegemer som sitter igjen på noen av delene. ③ Etter vask, skyll i tre minutter med destillert vann for å fjerne det 
gjenværende enzymrengjøringsmiddelet. ④ Fjern fukt helt med en tørr klut eller en varmluftssirkulator. ⑤ Organiser de tørre 
kirurgiske instrumentene i sett-esken og steriliser i henhold til steriliseringsprosedyren. (Se fargene for å gjøre oppsettet enkelt.

Hvordan rengjøre etter bruk

Advarsler

Implantasjon må utføres av en tannlege som har fullført kirurgisk opplæring og fått praktisk øvelse. Implantologen må bare 
bruke produktet etter å ha oppnådd fullstendig kunnskap om de kirurgiske metodene og forholdsreglene, og velge egnede 
produkter for behandlingsplanen. Valg av uegnede pasienter eller operasjoner kan føre til at implantatet svikter eller at det 
oppstår beintap rundt implantatet. Pasienter med overdreven okklusal kraft kan ha osseointegrasjonsfeil eller brudd i implan-
tatet. Implantologen må bruke riktig implantatdiameter, -lengde og -mengde.

① Ettersom produktet er ikke-sterilisert medisinsk utstyr, må du velge en forvakuum-autoklav.(Plastprodukter må ikke ster-
iliseres ved eller over 170°C (338°F) ② Før sterilisering må den indre emballasjen fjernes fra brettet. Montert komponent 
må skilles fra hverandre for å gjøre steriliseringen mer effektiv. ③ Bruk kirurgisk innpakning, pakk inn brettet, forsegle med 
autoklavtape og steriliser. 
<Anbefalte betingelser for dampsterilisering>

For å utføre dampsterilisering med høyt trykk på en effektiv måte må det vurderes å bruke biologiske indikatorer med jevne 
mellomrom. (Sterilisering med tørr varme eller kjemisk sterilisering anbefales ikke.)
① Minimumstid og temperaturbetingelser for dampsterilisering for å nå steriliseringsgarantinivået på 10-6  ② Hvis regionale 
eller nasjonale steriliseringskrav er strengere enn betingelsene ovenfor, må de følges.
Hvis de ovennevnte steriliseringsvilkårene overskrides, er det mulig at plasten og komponentene kan bli skadet. Steriliseringsenheten 
må justeres slik at de anbefalte temperaturene ikke overskrides.

Hvordan sterilisere

① Ukontrollert kronisk medisinsk sykdom (diabetes, hypertensjon osv.) ② Høydosestråling, strålebehandling i maxillofacial- 
og halsområder ③ Traumatisk okklusjon, store vertikale åpninger i kjevekransene ④ Tilbakevendende slimhinnesykdommer 
i munnen, dårlig munnhygiene, periodontal sykdom, oral ⑤ bisfosfonat, bruksisme, xerostomi ⑥ Graviditet, misbruk av 
narkotika, røykere/tobakkstyggere, psykisk lidelse, alkoholisme ⑦ Antikoagulasjonsbehandling, hjerte- og karsykdommer ⑧ 
Titanallergisk diatese ⑨ Terapiresistent parodontopati, ukontrollerte systemiske tilstander, forkrøplende sykdom

Kontraindikasjoner

① Alle kirurgiske verktøy som ble brukt, må umiddelbart tas ut, vaskes og tørkes etter prosedyren, og deretter oppbevares 
ved romtemperatur. ② Må ikke oppbevares i et skittent område eller der det er risiko for infeksjon. ③ Dette produktet er ikke-
sterilisert medisinsk utstyr. Derfor må det brukes etter sterilisering i en autoklav før og etter enhver prosedyre. (Se Hvordan 
sterilisere)

Komplikasjoner som malokklusjon, parestesi forårsaket av nevrologisk skade, infeksjoner, skade eller skade på andre tenner 
eller blodkar, blødning, ubehag og smerte, blåmerker, hevelse osv.

① Implantater med en diameter på mer enn 5 mm og kortere enn 7 mm skal kun. ② brukes kun posteriort, og de skal 
splintres med andre restaureringer under. ③ protesebehandling. ④ Alle Neobiotechs instrumenter er kun til bruk på Neo 
CMI Implant System.

① Tannimplantat til engangsbruk. Må ikke gjenbrukes. ② Må kassere åpnede produkter, selv ubrukte. ③ Kast emballasjen 
til brukte produkter. ④ Kirurgiske instrumenter må rengjøres, steriliseres og tørkes grundig med rengjøringsprodukter, alkohol 
og destillert vann.

Oppbevaring og vedlikehold etter bruk

Bivirkninger

Forholdsregler

Oppbevarings- og vedlikeholdsmetode etter bruk

Syklustype Temperatur Trykk Eksponeringstid Tørketid

Forvakuum 132℃ [270℉] 4 minuter 30 minuter

Hermetiskt förslutna förpackningar ska förvaras torrt och skyddat från direkt ljus i rumstemperatur (1~30 °C)
Skötsel

Förberedelser före användning

Korkeapaineisen höyrysteriloinnin tehokas suorittaminen edellyttää biologisten indikaattorien säännöllistä käyttöä. (Kuivasteril-
ointia tai kemiallista sterilointia ei suositella.)
① Höyrysteriloinnin vähimmäisaika ja lämpötilaolosuhteet sterilointitakuutason saavuttamiseksi 10-6  ② Jos alueelliset tai kan-
salliset sterilointivaatimukset ovat tiukemmat kuin yllä mainitut, niitä on noudatettava.
Jos edellä mainitut sterilointiolosuhteet ylittyvät, muovi ja osat voivat vaurioitua. Sterilointilaitetta on säädettävä, jotta suositeltuja lämpöti-
loja ei ylitetä.

① Kaikki käytetyt kirurgiset työkalut on välittömästi irrotettava, pestävä ja kuivattava toimenpiteen jälkeen ja säilytettävä 
huoneenlämmössä. ② Älä säilytä likaisella alueella tai paikassa, jossa on infektiovaara. ③ Tämä tuote on steriloimaton 
lääkinnällinen laite. Siksi sitä saa käyttää vasta autoklaavissa steriloinnin jälkeen ennen toimenpidettä ja sen jälkeen. (Katso 
sterilointiohjeet)

Säilyttäminen ja huolto käytön jälkeen

① Implantit, joiden halkaisija on suurempi kuin 5 mm ja lyhyempi kuin 7 mm, rajoitetaan. ② käytetään vain posteriorisesti, 
ja ne on pilkottava muilla restauraatioilla. ③ proteettisen hoidon aikana. ④ Kaikki Neobiotechin instrumentit on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi vain Neo CMI -implanttijärjestelmässä.

Varotoimet 

Komplikaatiot, kuten virhepurenta, neurologisen vaurion aiheuttama parestesia, infektiot, vammat tai muiden hampaiden tai 
verisuonten vauriot, verenvuoto, epämukavuus ja kipu, mustelmat, turvotus jne.

Haittavaikutukset

Label symbol

Symbol Information of Symbol Symbol Information of Symbol

Catalog Number / Katalognummer / 
Luettelonumero

Keep away from sunlight /
Holdes væk fra sollys /
Säilytettävä poissa auringonvalolta/ 
Håll borta från solljus /
Hold deg unna sollys

Batch Code / partinummer /
erän numero

Do not re-use / Må ikke genbruges / 
Älä käytä uudelleen /Återanvänd inte / 
Ikke gjenbruk

Date of manufacture / 
Fremstillingsdato /
Valmistuspäivämäärä /
Tillverkningsdatum / Produksjonsdato

Do not use if package is damaged / 
Må ikke bruges, hvis pakken er 
beskadiget / Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut / Använd inte om förpack-
ningen är skadad / Må ikke brukes hvis 
pakken er skadet

Manufacturer / Fabrikant / Valmistaja / 
Tillverkare / Produsent

Temperature limitation (Storage tem-
perature) / Temperaturbegrænsning / 
Lämpötilarajoitus / 
Temperaturbegränsning / 
Temperaturbegrensning

Authorized representative in Europe/ 
Autoriseret repræsentant i Europa / 
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopassa / 
Auktoriserad representant i Europa / 
Autorisert representant i europa

Expiry Date / Udløbsdato / 
Päättymispäivä / Utgångsdatum / 
Utløpsdato

Consult instruction for use / 
Se brugsanvisningen /
Tutustu käyttöohjeeseen / 
Se bruksanvisningen / 
Se bruksanvisningen

Prescription Only / Kun recept /
Vain reseptillä / Endast recept / 
Kun resept

CE Marking / CE-mærkning / 
CE-merkintä / CE-märkning / 
CE-merking

CE Marking / CE-mærkning /
CE-merkintä / CE-märkning / 
CE-merking


